

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-11456

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NOEL PAGAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

On a reported question from the Marlborough Division
of the District Court Department

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS

Barbara J. Dougan
B.B.O. 558392
Families Against Mandatory
Minimums
P.O. Box 54
Arlington, MA 02476
(617) 543-0878
bdougan@famm.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT

THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THAT THE NEW,
SMALLER-SIZED SCHOOL ZONES ADOPTED IN
2012 SHOULD TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY 4

A. The repealed version of the school zone law resulted in hundreds of convictions each year and had a disparate impact on racial and ethnic minorities, urban residents and low-income communities, while failing to drive drug offenses away from schools 4

1. The repealed version of the school zone law resulted in extreme and unjustified racial disparities 8

2. The repealed version of the school zone law had a disproportionate impact on low-income communities . . . 11

3. The repealed version of the school zone law had a disproportionate impact on urban residents. 12

4.	The repealed version of the school zone law resulted in inordinately long sentences	13
5.	The repealed version of the school zone law failed to protect children	13
B.	<u>The Legislature intended to put an immediate end to sentencing disparities, rather than perpetuate them for any length of time.</u>	16
C.	<u>The U.S. Supreme Court's 2012 decision in Dorsey v. U.S. provides a useful roadmap for analyzing sentencing reforms implemented on an emergency basis to end unjustified disparities</u>	22
D.	<u>Applying the new, smaller-sized school zones to pending cases is consistent with this Court's recent decision in Commonwealth v. Galvin</u>	25
CONCLUSION		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boswell v. Zephyr Lines, Inc.,
414 Mass. 241 (1993) 26

Commonwealth v. Coughlin,
2006 Mass. Super. LEXIS 282 21

Commonwealth v. Galvin,
466 Mass. 286 (2013) 25, 26

Commonwealth v. Maloney,
447 Mass. 577 (2006) 17

Commonwealth v. Taylor,
413 Mass. 243 (1992) 3

Great Northern R. Co. v. United States,
208 U. S. 452 (1908) 23

Hanscom v. Malden & Melrose Gas Light Co.,
220 Mass. 1 (1914) 17

U.S. v. Dorsey,
567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012) 22, 24

STATUTES

G.L. c. 4, §6, Second 16

G.L. c. 94C 2

G.L. c. 94C, §32J *passim*

G.L. c. 211E, §2(4) 20

G.L. c. 277, §63 18

75 Fed. Reg. 66188 (2010) 24

St. 1989, c. 227, §2 2

St. 1993, c. 335 3

St. 1993, c. 432 4

St. 1998, c. 194, §146 3

St. 2010, c. 256, §72 3

St. 2012, c. 192 16

St. 2012, c. 192, preamble 18

St. 2012, c. 192, §14 25

St. 2012, c. 192, §30 *passim*

St. 2012, c. 192, §31 4

St. 2012, c. 192, §48 26

124 Stat. 2372 22

124 Stat. 2374 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Brownsberger & S. Aromaa, "An Empirical Study of the School Zone Law in Three Cities in Massachusetts" (2001) 11, 14, 15

J. Greene, K. Pranis, J. Ziedenberg, "Disparity by Design: How drug-free zone laws impact racial disparity - and fail to protect youth" (2006) 9, 10, 13, 15

A. Kajstura, P. Wagner & W. Goldberg, "The Geography of Punishment: Huge Sentencing Enhancement Zones Harm Communities, Fail to Protect Children" (2007). 10, 12, 15

A. Kajstura, P. Wagner and L. Sakala, "Reaching Too Far, Coming Up Short: How Large Sentencing Enhancement Zones Miss the Mark" (2009). 11, 13, 15

Massachusetts Department of Public Health, "Alcohol Use, Illicit Drug Use, and Gambling in Massachusetts, 2002" (2005)	9
Massachusetts House Journal, Emergency Measure, July 19, 2012	18
Massachusetts Sentencing Commission, "Survey of Sentencing Practices," FY 1994 to FY 2011	<i>passim</i>
R. Mulligan, "Symposium on Incarceration and Inequality: the Effects of 'Cracking Down' on Crime" (Oct. 17, 2007)	8
New Jersey Commission to Review Criminal Sentencing, "Report on New Jersey's Drug Free Zone Crimes & Proposal for Reform" (2005)	12
Sentencing - Habitual Offender - Conference Report: Question Came on Accepting the Conference Committee Report H.4286, Formal House Session, July 18, 2012	18
U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census Redistricting Data	8
U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Census Redistricting Data	8
